
FIRST TEAM SPORTS, INC. 

WARLORD™ LACROSSE GOAL 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (rev. 3/6/2018) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

BILL OF MATERIALS 

(1) Header Bar 

(2) Upright 

(2) Ground Bar 

(2) 3/8” Flange Nut 

(4) 3/8” x 1” Carriage Bolt 

(8) 3/8”x 3/4” Hex Bolt 

(8) 3/8” Flat Washer 

(12) 3/8” Lock Washer 

(4) 3/8” Wing Nut  

(2) 5/16” x 2.5” Quick Link  

(50) Net Tie 

(1) Ground Bar Connector Plate 

(2) Header Bar Net Lacing Strap  

(1) Net (included with complete WARLORD only) 

(1) Assembly Wrench 

 

 

*NOTE:  Immediately unpack all components and cross check against Bill Of Materials.  Report any 

shortages to First Team customer service at 1-888-884-6677. 

 



NOTE:  AN ASSEMBLY WRENCH HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITH YOUR LACROSSE GOAL.  USE THIS WRENCH 

IF YOU DO NOT HAVE YOUR OWN.  INSTRUCTIONS ARE SHOWN USING A SOCKET WRENCH. 

 

1.  Insert (1) 3/8” Flange nut into the hex hole in both GROUND BAR as shown.  Connect (2) GROUND BAR 

to (1) GROUND BAR CONNECTOR PLATE.  USING (2) 3/8”X 3/4” HEX BOLTS, (2) 3/8” FLAT WASHERS, AND 

(2) 3/8’ LOCK WASHER. See pics below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Loosely Screw (1) 3/8” x 3/4” HEX BOLT, (1) 3/8” LOCK WASHER, and (1) 3/8” FLAT WASHER into the 

threaded hole on the GROUND BAR sleeve. Then slide the UPRIGHT over the GROUND BAR sleeve and 

tighten. Repeat steps for opposite side. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

3.  Slide HEADER BAR onto UPRIGHTS as shown below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.  Connect the HEADER BAR to the UPRIGHTS by screwing (2) 3/8” x 3/4” HEX BOLT, (2) 3/8” LOCK 

WASHER, and (2) 3/8” FLAT WASHER into the threaded holes on the HEADER BAR as shown. Repeat this 

step to complete the other side.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

5.  Slip (1) 3/8” x 1” CARRIAGE BOLT thru the open hole of the HEADER BAR NET LACING STRAP at both 

ends. Loosely connect CARRIAGE BOLT to STRAP using (1) 3/8” LOCK WASHER and (1) 3/8” WING NUT. 

Slip head of CARRIAGE BOLT through the “T” slots on the HEADER BAR as shown below.   When head of 

CARRIAGE BOLT is proper seated into the bottom of all four “T” slots, hand tighten WING NUTS. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.  Attach (1) QUICK LINK to the ring welded to both ends of the HEADER BAR as shown below.  Then 

unpack NET – Locate upper left and upper right corners of the NET.  Drape NET over upper corners of 

goal face as shown below connecting the upper left and upper right corners to the QUICK LINK. 

NOTE:  Make sure NET is oriented with border trim to outside of goal. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

7.  Using (1) NET TIE, connect the rear of the NET to the GROUND BAR CONNECTOR PLATE as shown.  

Then connect NET to the ring welded to the GROUND BAR at lower left and lower right corners of goal 

face.  Connect only at corners for now!  See below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8.  To make the rest of the NET TIE connections easier, tip goal forward onto its face as shown below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9.  Using the balance of the NET TIES supplied, finish connecting the NET to the back side of the HEADER 

BAR LACING STRAPS, UPRIGHTS and GROUND BARS spacing NET TIES evenly as you go.  Work your way 

from front to back of goal as you connect the NET. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

10.  Trim each NET TIE so approximately 1/4”-1/2” of NET TIE is exposed when tight.  See below. 

                 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE:  NET TIES are releasable to make net replacement easy.  To release NET TIE:  depress trigger 

then pull body of NET TIE backwards through head of NET TIE. 

 

WARLORD LACROSSE GOAL ASSEMBLY IS COMPLETE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE:  Your Warlord lacrosse goal is designed to be folded and stored without 

needing to remove the net.  See website for details. 

 

FIRST TEAM SPORTS, INC. 

902 COREY ROAD 

HUTCHINSON, KS  67501 

1-800-649-3688 / FIRSTTEAMINC.COM 


